
 
 

CHF DISTRICT MEDICAL & PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER, MALKANGIRI 
 
 
 

No. 3457 / XIV-P (D&C)-01/2023, dated, Malkangiri the 14th April’2023 
 

 
TENDER CALL NOTICE 

 
  Sealed Tenders are invited from the Registered Suppliers/ Distributor/ 
Firms for supply of PSYCHOTROPIC DRUGS of Malkangiri District (The rate of 
tender will be valid for One year or till inviting of next tender whichever is earlier). 
The Tender papers in details along with the term and condition of tender are available 
THROUGH DISTRICT WEBSITE www.malkangiri.nic.in. Bidders can download 
the tender papers from the website and such bidders have to enclose a non-refundable 
demand draft of Rs.3000/- (Rupees Three Thousand) only in favour of Chief District 
Medical and Public Health Officer, Malkangiri payable at SBI, Malkangiri with BID 
document and subscribe the BID document that it has been downloaded from the 
website. The sealed tender should reach to the undersigned on or before 02.05.2023 
upto 5.00 PM. 
 
  The tender paper will be opened 03.05.2023 at 11.30 A.M in the 
presence of tenderer or their authorised representative by the Chairman of Purchase 
Committee. 
 

 
        Sd/-P.K.Nanda 

Chief District Medical & Public Health Officer, 
Malkangiri 
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CHF DISTRICT MEDICAL & PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER, MALKANGIRI 

 
 
 

TENDER PAPER FOR SUPPLY OF PSYCHOTROPIC DRUGS  
 
 
 
LAST DATE FOR RECEIPT OF TENDER 02.05.2023 UP TO 5 P.M 
 
 
 
 
PLACE FOR RECEIPT OF TENDER     CDM&PHO’S OFFICE,  
        MALKANGIRI 
 
 
OPENING OF TENDER    03.05.2023 AT 11.30 A.M 
 
 
 
PLACE OF OPENING OF TENDER CDM&PHO’S OFFICE CHAMBER, 
       MALKANGIRI 
 
 
 
 
 
ADDRESS FOR COMMUNICATION &  O/O THE CDM&PHO,   
RECEIPT OF BID DOCUMENTS   MALKANGIRI,   
       AT/PO/DIST: MALKANGIRI,  
     e-Mail: - cdm.pho.malkangiri@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

1. The Tender will be received by the undersigned on or before 02.05.2023 
up to 5 P.M and will be opened on 03.05.2023 at 11.30 A.M in presence 
of the tenderers or their authorised representative. If any bidder fails to 
be present there is no bar for opening of tender. 
 

2. Bidders can download the tender papers from the website-
www.malkangiri.nic.in and the bidders have to enclose a non-
refundable demand draft of Rs.3000/- (Three Thousand) in favour of 
CDM&PHO, Malkangiri with the Bid document towards the cost of 
tender paper. 
 

3. The tender paper should be clearly typed /written in English and rates 
should be clearly visible. 
 

4. Delivery of the drugs and consumables should be FOR destination i.e., 
Central Ware House, O/o CDM&PHO, Malkangiri. 
 

5. The rates should be mentioned as rate with GST and all other taxes, 
transport cost in the prescribed proforma separately. 
 

6. The undersigned/Committee is not bound to accept the lowest tender 
rate considering the technical and quality aspect. 
 

7. The unit of the items and name of the manufacturer should be 
mentioned clearly.  
 

8. The rate of present tender will be valid up    to 1 year or inviting of next 
tender whichever is earlier. 
 

9. If any information or documents furnished by the tenderer are found to 
be incorrect or misleading at any stage the tender will be rejected. 
 

10. The Interested firm should deposit Rs.12000/-(Rupees Twelve 
Thousand) only through SBI, Bank Draft in favour of CHIEF 
DISTRICT MEDICAL AND PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER, 
MALKANGIRI towards earnest money with the tender paper which 
will be refunded after finalization of tender process except the selected 
bidder. Earnest money of selected bidder will be refunded only after 
supply of orders, if any supplier failed to supply the EMD will be 
forfeited. 
 

11. The authority/committee reserves the full right to accept in full or reject 
any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons thereof. 
 

12. Tenderer shall be either a manufacturer of loan licensee or a direct 
importer. 
a) In case of manufacturer or loan licensee (for items coming under 

drugs), it shall have a valid manufacturing drug license or valid 
renewal drug license issued by the State Licensing Authority/ 
Central License Approving Authority (where applicable). If the 
validity of drug license expires on the date of bid opening, validity 



certificate/ renewal certificate from licensing authority will have to 
submit. 

 
b) In case of importer, it should have a valid import license and 

product Registration certificate issued by the Drugs Controller 
General of India (for items coming under drugs) and manufacture 
should authorize the importer to deal business in India. 

 
c) Manufacturing/ Import license from the relevant issuing authority 

in India (for items not coming under drugs) 
 

13. For Category B items only, authorized distributors are eligible to 
participate in the tender. 
 
a) In case of manufacturer (for items coming under drugs), it shall have 

valid GMP certificate as per Revised Schedule M of Drugs and 
Cosmetics Rule 1945 (by & large GMP certificate will not be 
accepted/ COPP (Certificate of Pharmaceutical Products) certificate 
issued by the concerned licensing authority. 
 

b) In case of importer (for items coming under drugs), WHO GMP (of 
Manufacture) shall be submitted. 

 
14. Each Strip/ Box/ Bottle/ Amp./ Vial shall bear the seal of the 

manufacturer and month of Manufacturing, month of expiry and Batch 
No. and labeling of “ ODISHA GOVT. SUPPLY NOT FOR SALE” 
“JXÞhÐ jeþLÐeþ *¼ ÒdÐNÐZ aÞLȭ Æ `ÐBÜ _ÊÒkþÜ¼¼Ð”. 
 

15. The approved supplier (tenderer) shall have the direct responsibility for 
supply of stock and who shall only be entitled to raise the bill against 
such supply. Payments will be made only in favour of the approved 
supplier (tendered) 

16. Tenderer / Manufacturing unit which has been blacklisted/ debarred 
by the tender inviting authority (Directorate of Health Services, Odisha) 
cannot participate in the Tender for that item(s) during the period of 
blacklisted / debarment. Tenderer/ manufacturing unit which has been 
blacklisted/ debarred by any other state Government or Central Govt. 
organization due to quality failure of supplied item(s) cannot 
participate in the Tender for that item(s) during the period of 
blacklisting/ debarment. 
 

17. The tenderer shall furnish the following documents with the tender 
paper. 
 
i. Self attested photocopy of GST certificate. 

 
ii. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in shape of bank draft of 

Rs.12000/- (Rupees Twelve Thousand) Only (Refundable) 
payable at SBI, Malkangiri and Tender paper cost of Rs.3000/- 
(Rupees Three Thousand) Only (non-refundable) in shape of 
Bank Draft in favour of CDM&PHO, Malkangiri payable at SBI, 
Malkangiri. 



 
 

iii. Photocopy of  valid up-do-date manufacturing license with drug 
endorsement of the items quoted issued by the drug licensing 
authority ( if the item is coming under drugs)/ copy of import 
license issued by the drug controlling authority of India ( if items 
quoted are imported and coming under drugs)/ copy of 
manufacturing license or import license for items which are not 
coming under drugs and authorization from the manufacture in 
case of Importer/ the model approval certificate by the Legal 
Meteorology Department and manufacturing license, in case of 
weighing machine. If the validity of license ( in case of items 
coming under drugs) has expired on the date of bid opening, 
validity certificate/ renewal application acknowledgement 
certificate in lieu of valid manufacturing license/ renewal license 
from licensing authority have to furnish. Valid up-to-date Good 
Manufacturing Practice (GMP) certificate of the manufacture (in 
case of items coming under drugs) as per the revised Schedule M 
of Drugs and Cosmetics Rule 1945 (in case of Manufacture)/ or 
COPP certificate from the licensing authority/ WHO GMP 
certificate (in case of Importer) 

iv. List of items quoted with strength/ specification and packing 
with rate and taxes if, any. 

v. Non conviction certificate issued by the licensing authority of the 
state that the manufacturers/ importer has not been convicted 
under the provision of D&C Act 1940 by any court of law in 
contravention to the above Act & rules (applicable for both for 
manufacturer and importer in case the item is coming under 
drugs). 
 

18. NON-RESPONSIVE/ REJECTION CRITERIA 
 
The bids/ item(s) will be rejected due to any of the following: 

 
i. Non submission of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) and Tender 

document cost. 
 

ii. Non-submission of relevant documents as mentioned in Para 17 
above. 

 
 

iii. Any pre-condition by the tenderer contradicting to the tender 
terms and conditions or non-compliance to product specification. 
 

iv. List of items quoted with strength/ specification and packing 
with rate and taxes if, any without signature and seal of tenderer. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

REQUIRED LIST OF PSYCHOTROPIC DRUGS OF MALKANGIRI DISTRICT 

  

         
SL.NO. NAME OF THE 

DRUGS 
Strength/ 

Specification 
Unit Approx. qty. 

Required in 
absolute i.e. 

No.Tab/ Inj. Bot) 

Name of the 
Manufacturer 

Rate GST Total 

1 Tab.  Amisulpride 100mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 10000 Tabs.    

 

2 Tab. Amitriptyline 25mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.    
 

3 Tab. Aripiprazole 5mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.    
 

4 Tab. Bupropion 150mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

1000 Tabs.    
 

5 Tab. Carbamazepine 200mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.    
 

6 Tab. Clobazam 5mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 5000 Tabs.    

 

7 Tab. Clonazepam 0.5mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

10000 Tabs.    
 

8 Tab. Clonidine 100mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

1000 Tabs.    
 

9 Tab. Clozapine 100mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.    
 

10 Tab. Disulfiram 250mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

1000 Tabs.    
 

11 Tab. Divalproex Sodium 250mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

10000 Tabs.    
 

12 Tab. Escitalopram 10mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.    
 

13 Tab. Fluoxetine 20mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

3000 Tabs.    
 

14 
Tab. Flupentixol 
0.5mg+ Melitracen 
10mg 

0.5mg + 
10mg/ Tab. 

10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.    

 



 
SL.NO. NAME OF THE 

DRUGS 
Strength/ 

Specification 
Unit Approx. qty. 

Required in 
absolute i.e. 

No.Tab/ Inj. Bot) 

Name of the 
Manufacturer 

Rate  GST Total 

15 Tab. Fluvoxamine 50mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

2000 Tabs.       

16 Inj. Haloperidol LA 50mg/ ml Amp. 200 Amps.       

17 Tab. Imipramine 25mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

1000 Tabs.       

18 Tab. Levetiracetam 250mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.       

19 Tab. Lithium carbonate 300mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.       

20 Tab. Mirtazapine  15mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 2000 Tabs.       

21 Tab. Naltrexone 50mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

2000 Tabs.       

22 Tab. Olanzapine 5mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.       

23 Tab. Paroxetine SR 12.5MG/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

2000 Tabs.       

24 Tab. Phenytoin Sodium  100mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

3000 Tabs.       

25 Tab. Pregabalin 75mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

2000 Tabs.       

26 Tab. Promethazine 25mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 2000 Tabs.       

27 Tab. Quetiapine 25mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

2000 Tabs.       

28 Tab. Risperidone 0.5mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

1000 Tabs.       

29 Tab. Risperidone 2mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.     

30 Tab. Sodium Valproate 500mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.     

31 Syp. Piracetam 500mg/ 5ml Bot. 500 Bots.     

32 Syp. Promethazine 5mg/ 5ml Bot. 100 Bots.     



 
SL.NO. NAME OF THE 

DRUGS 
Strength/ 

Specification 
Unit Approx. qty. 

Required in 
absolute i.e. 

No.Tab/ Inj. Bot) 

Name of the 
Manufacturer 

Rate  GST Total 

33 Tab. Thiamine 100mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.     

34 
Tab. Trifluoperazine 
5mg + Trihexyphenidyl 
2mg 

5mg + 2mg/ 
Tab. 

10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

5000 Tabs.     

35 Tab. Trihexyphenidyl 2mg/Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

10000 Tabs.       

36 Tab. Zolpidem 10mg/ Tab. 10 Tabs/Strip in 
Blister Pack 

2000 Tabs.       

        

      

        
               Sd/-P.K.Nanda 
            Chief District Medical & Public Health Officer, Malkangiri 


